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DISCUSSION:   The following quality review comments are addressed:

1. 98-0481/6 - 

Page 274, 13.17.14, COLUMN clause:   For format 2 (screen-item), there is no specification of the meaning of a column (alphanumeric character position) as there is for report writer.  We could say that a screen is considered a grid of rows and columns, where the size of a column is one alphanumeric character position, and then specify that there is a size relationship for national, like we do for the report writer format.   

Response:   I added a rule in COLUMN, ACCEPT, and DISPLAY similar to the suggested wording.

2. 98-0512/32

Page 426. DISPLAY statement, 14.10.10.3, GR 11:    This is another place where the display/print position is described in terms of alphanumeric character positions. This needs to be corrected to address assumptions (or no assumption) of the size of each character presented (e.g. does this assume a non-proportional font and spacing?) and the relative sizes of a national and an alphanumeric character.

Response:   I added a note under the COLUMN, ACCEPT, and DISPLAY that the draft does not address proportional fonts for screens.  The fix for comment 98-0481/6 addresses the relative size of national and alphanumeric characters.

3. 98-0482/7

Page 258, 13.16,  Screen description entry,  GR 3    

Here is another place that says "Column and line positions are specified in terms of alphanumeric positions".

This needs to state what this means for a screen displaying items with USAGE NATIONAL.   Is there an assumption that each alphanumeric character takes a fixed amount of space on a screen (i.e. same size and spacing on the screen regardless of the character, upper case/lower case,  highlight/lowlight, etc. ) and that there is a fixed  ratio  between an alphanumeric character and a national character in terms of the space taken for each character on the screen?  I assume the ratio has to be an integer (since the column position is indicated by an integer value).  Both assumptions need to be stated (alphanumeric on screen is non-proportional; national is fixed integer ratio of alphanumeric character positions). 

Response:   I consider this addressed by the changes for 98-0481/6 and 98-0512/32, except that I did not say anything about size of characters for highlight/lowlight, upper/lower case, etc., because I don't know anything about it.

4. 98-0481/5

Page 274, 13.17.14, COLUMN clause, GR 2, 

The relationship between a report COLUMN and a character is not well defined:

-   GR 2-b:  ... If there is no ATTRIBUTE clause (and, therefore, no font specification), there is one-to-one correspondence between a column and an alphanumeric character....

-   GR2-a:      discusses how a printable item is padded with spaces to be an integral multiple of columns.

However, as far as I can tell, the only attempt at defining the size of a column is the sentence in GR2-b, indicating a column is the space taken by an alphanumeric character (without the ATTRIBUTE clause).      Since this definition doesn't apply when the ATTRIBUTE clause is specified or the character is a national character, how do you pad a printable item to the size of columns when there is no defined relationship between the size of a character and the size of a column.  Also the rules on padding by space characters imply space characters can take any required width to meet this rule (i.e. to exactly pad the difference).

Response:   The first part (up to the last sentence) is addressed by the changes made for 98-0481/6 and 98-0512/32.  

Regarding the last sentence (proportional padding, in my words):   All the products I know about that support proportional fonts also support proportional spaces.  If the implementor cannot do this, then I consider it a problem in the way the font metrics are defined.  However, I am inserting a provision for a slight variation from a column position.

PROPOSED CHANGES:

1. Page 271, 13.15.3, Screen description entry, delete general rule 3. 

{Instead of stating the meaning of column for alphanumeric and national all over the place, it is stated in the COLUMN clause.}

2. Page 289, 13.16.16.3, COLUMN clause, general rule 2) a) 2., add the following as the last sentence:  

"If an implementation is not capable of providing proportional spaces of a size to exactly pad an item to an integral number of columns, a slight variation from a column position is permitted. "

3. Page 290, 13.16.16.3, COLUMN clause, add the following as a new general rule after rule 12 under FORMAT 2: 

"A screen is considered a grid of rows and columns, where the size of a column is one fixed-size alphanumeric character position.  There is a one-to-one correspondence between a column and a character in an alphanumeric character set.  There is a fixed correspondence, specified by the implementor, between a column and a character in a national character set.  

NOTE   —   This draft International Standard does not specify the manner of presenting data on a screen in a proportional font."

4. Page 425, ACCEPT statement, 14.10.1.3:   Add a new general rule after rule 14 under FORMAT 3 as follows:

"A screen is considered a grid of rows and columns, where the size of a column is one fixed-size alphanumeric character position.  There is a one-to-one correspondence between a column and a character in an alphanumeric character set.  There is a fixed correspondence, specified by the implementor, between a column and a character in a national character set.
NOTE   —   This draft International Standard does not specify the manner of presenting data on a screen in a proportional font."

5. Page 448, 14.10.10.3, DISPLAY statement, general rule 11, change in part to read:

"A screen is considered a grid of rows and columns, where the size of a column is one fixed-size alphanumeric character position.  There is a one-to-one correspondence between a column and a character in an alphanumeric character set.  There is a fixed correspondence, specified by the implementor, between a column and a character in a national character set.  Column and line number positions are …

NOTE   —   This draft International Standard does not specify the manner of presenting data on a screen in a proportional font."

OPEN ISSUES:
1. I did not address the issue of size and spacing on the screen regardless of the character (highlight/lowlight, upper/lower case, etc.).  It seems to me there is no change in size, but I need someone who understands the screen support to verify this, especially for highlight.  It is not just a national character issue.
Should the draft say whether there is/is not a change in size for highlight?  
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